Ref: Syn/CS/SE/AGM/2022-23/July/12



Syngene International Limited Biocon SEZ, Biocon Park, Plot No. 2 & 3, Bommasandra Industrial Area, IV Phase, Jigani Link Road, Bengaluru 560099,

Karnataka, India. T +91 80 6891 8000 F +91 80 6891 8808 CIN: L85110KA1993PLC014937 www.syngeneintl.com

July 21, 2022

То,	То,
The Manager,	The Manager,
BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Corporate Relationship Department	Corporate Communication Department
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001	Bandra (EAST), Mumbai – 400 051
Scrip Code: 539268	Scrip Symbol: SYNGENE

Subject: Re-appointment of Ms. Sharmila Abhay Karve as Independent Director

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the shareholders at the 29th Annual General Meeting ("**AGM**") held on July 20, 2022 approved the re-appointment of Ms. Sharmila Abhay Karve (DIN: 05018751) as the Independent Director on the Board of Directors of the Company, for a second term of five years commencing from the date of 29th AGM i.e. July 20, 2022. The brief profile of Ms. Karve is enclosed as **Annexure A.**

This intimation will also be available on website of the Company <u>www.syngeneintl.com</u>.

Yours faithfully, For **SYNGENE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

Priyadarshini Mahapatra Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Syngene

Annexure A

Ms Sharmila Abhay Karve - Brief Profile



Ms Sharmila Abhay Karve - Independent Director.

Ms Sharmila Abhay Karve is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. She retired as audit partner from Price Waterhouse in June 2019. During her tenure in Price Waterhouse, she was an engagement partner with several large Indian and multinational clients. She was appointed as the Chief Ethics Officer. In 2009, she was appointed as the Assurance Leader of the firm and was elevated to the role of Assurance Risk & Quality Leader in April 2012. In her last role as Global Diversity Leader since December 2016, Ms. Karve focussed her efforts on bringing more diversity throughout the PwC network. At present, she is a Director on the boards of CSB Bank Limited, EPL Limited, Vanaz Engineers Limited, Aadhar Housing Finance Limited and Thomas Cook (India) Limited in India. Ms. Karve has been associated with Syngene as an Independent Director since August 1, 2019; and she is a member of the Audit Committee and Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Chairperson of the Stakeholders Relationship and ESG Committee.